
MINUTE 	 3/1/66 

49. APPROVAL OF TM SECOND 'VDDIFICATION OF TM 1966 PLAN OP =BLOOM AND 
OPERATIONS AND BUDGET, LONG BEACH UNIT, WILMINGTON OIL MU), LOS ANGELES 
COUNTY - L O. 5200.301 AND W.O. 5200.311. 

After consideration of ,Supplementa Calendar Item li6 attached, and. upon motion 
duly made and unanimously carried, +lie following resolution Tras adopted: 

THE COMMISSION APPROVES ME ACTION BY ME EXECUTIVE OFFICER, PURSUANT TO 
SEcnoN 5(g), cHAPTER 138, STATUTES OP 1964 4  1ST EX. )  CONSENTING TO THE 
SECOND IvIODIFICA.TION O' ME 196 PLAN OP LEVELOIWNT AND OPERATION'S AND 
Titrgiam, TANG :NACU unnt, 20 APPLY THE ADDIVIONAL AMMO OP $2231 000 TOR 
141031E FACILITIES AGAINST TM =TIMMY 	ES%BLISHEt IN THE. 1966 
BUDGET, 

Attachment 
Supplementat Calendar Item 46 (I page) ' 

• 

• 
A 39 & 44 121343 



SUPPLEMENTAL CALENDAR IT34 	 3/66 

46. 

APPROVAL OF THE SECOND MODIFICATION OF THE 3:66 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT AND OPERA-
TIONS AND BUDGET, LONG BEACH UNIT, 'WILMINGTON OIL FIELD, LOS ANGELS Gown 

5200.301 AND W.O. 5200.311. 

The City of Long Beach and the State, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 138, 
Section 5(g), Statutes of 1964, 1st EX., have mutually agreed to the second 
modification of the 1966 Plan of Development and. Operations and Budget, Long 
Beach Unit, increasing the total a.liocation for landing, loading and unloading 
facilities on Islands "A" and "B" and. on Piet ""G" by the amount '0i4 $225, 000, as -
set forth in MUMS Approval Request 4-66. 

As the result of bids,received. by the field contractor, 5.,t is evident that the 
,estimated amount spectified in the 1566 Pelan and, Budget for marine .facilities 
was insufficient. This modification 174.4 ,inarease the allocation for landing 
and marine facilities by $225,000 from $560,000 to $785,000„ while reducing by 
a Similar amount the contingency fund, established pursuant to the First -Modifi-
cation of, the -1966-Plan and Budget. The total 1966 Budget for the Long Beach 
Unit remains' dwhanged. 

The Commission's staff have revieged this second. modification and found. it 
reasonable and desirable. 

The, Executive =Jeer, by letter dated February 17, 19664 4Onsented to the 
request for approval of the Second Modification of the 196 Plan of Development 
and Operations Budget, Lorsa Beach Unit, to apply the additional. amount of 
$225,000 for marine facii.ities agailistthe qQn -4112Zeraq,Y, PITA established in the 
1966 Budget, as outlined in Tama Approval Request 4-66.. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION APPROVE ME ACTION By THE raotnivE ompER, 
oupsuAirr TO SECTION 5(g), CHAPTER 138, STATUTES OF 1964,' 1ST Z.S,0,-  CONSENTING TO 
THE SECOND MODIKCATION OF THE 1966 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONS AND BUDGET, 
LONG BEACH UNIT, TO APPLY THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $225 4:000 FOR MARINE FACILITIES 
AGAINST TR  CONTINGENCY FUND ESTABLISHED IN THE 1966 BUDGET. 

A 
	

12,344 


